WHEREAS, Ken Anderson was born in Dunwoody on 244 acres of land his grandmother received in a land grant and has never lived in any city but Dunwoody, Georgia; and

WHEREAS, Ken Anderson worked several jobs, including General Motors. He devoted much of his life to the service of his church, including 40 years on staff at Dunwoody Baptist Church; and

WHEREAS, Ken Anderson and his wife, Alvi, were charter members of Dunwoody Baptist Church, having been members of First Baptist Church of Dunwoody prior to 1961; and

WHEREAS, Ken Anderson has been wholly devoted to his church his entire life, serving wherever he was needed including but not limited to: choir director, bus driver, choir member, worship leader, grounds and maintenance volunteer; and

WHEREAS, during Ken's 54 years at Dunwoody Baptist, his heart was in service to his church and he led a team of staff and volunteers in tireless devotion wanting recognition only to his God; and

WHEREAS, in addition to his exemplary performance as Director of Operations at Dunwoody Baptist Church, Ken Anderson has demonstrated his faithfulness in service time and time again; and

WHEREAS, after laying a strong foundation for the future of Dunwoody Baptist Church, Ken Anderson's decision to retire will allow him to spend more time enjoying his family.

NOW THEREFORE, I, Denis L. Shortal, Mayor of Dunwoody, Georgia, do hereby recognize and commend Mr. Ken Anderson for his selfless service to the ministry of Dunwoody Baptist Church, his contributions to our community, and the inspiration he has provided to his colleagues, friends, and family.

FURTHERMORE, I hereby proclaim December 12, 2016 as **"Ken Anderson Day"** in the City of Dunwoody and urge all citizens to join me in recognizing Mr. Anderson for all of his accomplishments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia, to be affixed, the 12th day of December, 2016.

CITY OF DUNWOODY
Denis L. Shortal, Mayor

Attest: